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CERTIFIED

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation
Lafayette, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation {a nonprofit organization) as of
December 31, 2003, and the related statements of activities and
changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the
vear then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility
of the Corporation's management. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit 1in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States;
and the provisions of the Audit Guide for Recipients and Auditors
and the Compliance Supplement for Audits of LSC Reciplients, issued
by Legal Services Corporation. Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free of material misstatement., An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts
and discleosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Acadiana
Legal Service Corporation as of December 31, 2003, and the chandges
in its net assets and cash flows for the year then ended 1in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 1n the
United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also
issued our report dated April 28, 2004, on our consideration of
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation's internal control over financial
reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts, and grants. That report is an integral
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards and should be read 1n conjunction with this report 1in
considering the results of our audit.

Members of American Instinte of Cevnified Public Acconntania
Sowrety of Lowisiana Certified Fablic Accountents

® A Professional Accounting Corporation.
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To the Board of Directors
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation
Lafayette, Louisiana

Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial
statements of Acadiana Legal Service Corporation taken as a whole. The accompanying
schedules listed in the table of contents, including the schedule of expenditures of
Federal awards, as required by U.S. Q0ffice of Management and Budget Circular A-133,
Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, are presented for
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in
the andit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated, in
all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.
The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information
in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient
detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read

in conjunction with the Corporation's financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2002, from which the summarized information was derived.

BRWSMM, FﬂCHé‘, lewts € RBreavx L.L.P.

Crowley, Louisiana
April 28, 2004




ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 31, 2003 and 2002

ASSETS 2003
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents S 42,077
Investments 260,521
Grant funds receivable 191, 797
Other receivables 6,215
Prepaid expenses 67,156
Total current assets § Hav,7606
RESTRICTED ASSETS
Cash and cash eguivalents:
Client trust accounts - active S 14,102
Client trust accounts - inactive 12,106
Total restricted assets S 26,208
OTHER ASSETS
Utility deposits $ 1,735
FIXED ASSETS, at cost, net of accumulated
depreciation of $2,100,722 and $1,964,120
for 2003 and 2002, respectively , $ 640,468
Total assets $1,236,177

See Notes to Financial Statements.

2002
$ 409,065
332,782
42,438
11,463
55,237
> 5,685
11,995
3 17, 680
3 1,735
S 688,145
$1,558,545




LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES (payable from current assets)
Cash overdraft
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities |
Current portion of capital lease obligations
Due to subrecipients
Deferred revenue

Total current liabilities (payable from
current asseis)

CURRENT LIABILITIES (payvable from restricted assets)
Client trust deposits - active
Client trust deposits - inactive

Total current liabilities (payable from
restricted assets)

Total current liabilities

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Capital lease obligations

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS
Temporarily restricted:

Legal Services Corporation:
Designated for building fund
Undesignated
Property

Non-LSC

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

2002

238, 605
15,519

177,818

21,171
4,959

458,072

2003
S 102,717
33, 831
145, 230
17,421

10, 000

$ 309,199
s 14,102
12,106

5 26,208
S 335,407
11,482

S 346,889
s 20,000
257,423
611, 565
300

s 889,288
$1,236,177

5,679
11,995

17,074

475,746

26,243

501, 989

20,000
395,825
640,731

$1,056, 556

1,558,545



ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORBTION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
Year Ended December 31, 2003
(With Comparative Totals for Year Ended December 31, 2002)

Temporarily Restricted

Louislana
Legal Bar Cajun BArea
Services Foundation - Agency on
Corporation IOLTA Aging, Inc.
Support and revenues:
Grants and contracts $2,029,009 S 205,237 S 33,889
Investment income 1,364 - -
Donations - - =
Miscellaneous 37,230 . - -
Total support and revenues 52,067,663 $ 205,237 S 33,889
Expenses:
Salaries and wages:
Lawyers $ 462,705 $ 97,330 S 15,400
Nonlawyers 756,897 38,292 9,679
Employee benefits 283,217 35,390 4,930
Space cost and renovations 152,423 - 794
Equipment rental and maintenance 31,551 - =
Qffice supplilies and expenses 49,913 542 980
Travel and training 18,292 083 266
Telephone 63,318 1,022 900
Insurance 36,188 - 400
Depreciation - - ~
Contractual services 53,488 15,234 140
Membership fees 2,504 9,046 -
Other supplies 33,182 - -
Litigation costs 629 1,400 400
Subgrants 35,094 - -
Access to Justice 10, 000 6, 398 -
Disaster recovery 41,244 - -
Miscellaneous 8,075 ) - ~
Total expenses 52,098,720 5 205,237 5 33,889
Change in net assets before other
changes $ (31,057) = - 5 -
Other changes:
Equipment purchases and payments
on capital lease obligations (107, 345) . - -
Change in net assets S {138,402) 5 - S -
Net assets, beginning 415,825 _ - -
Net assets, ending S 217,423 2 — 3 -




Temporarily Restricted

Cajun Area
Agency on

Aging, Inc.
Caregiver
3 13,519
S 13,519
$ 7,838

2,913
1,082

390

250

258

188

= 13,519
$ -
$ —
%

Cenla Ares
Agency on

Aging, Inc.

S 24,209

S 24,209
$ 6,574
4,030
2,880
1,200

550

1,448

2,876
1,430

459

300

800

1,062

8 24,209
$ —
S -

g . -

Cenla Area
Agency on

Aging, Inc. -
Caregiver
$ 29,218
S 29,218
3 13,540

7,350
4,730

860

225

700

200

750

315

113

375

$ 29,218
$ —
$ -
L -

Gillis W.
Long
Poverty
Law Center

5 20,000
S 20,000
$ —
20,000
5 20,000
$ -
S e
3 -

The
Rapides
Foundation
$ 21,963
S 21,963
S 3,286

g, 098
2,074
1,883
1,004
1,208
2,550
1,800
3 21, 963
5 -
$ _
5 -

Vernon
Parish
Council on

Aging, Inc.

S 3,706
S 3,706
8 1,766
583

4773

139

120

465

60

100

S 3,706
$ _—
$ —

s -



ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(With Comparative Totals for Year Ended December 31, 2002)

Support and revenues:
Grants and contracts
Interest income
Donations
Miscellaneous

Total support and revenues

EXpenses:

Salaries and wages:

Lawyers

Nonlawyers
Employee benefits
Space cost and renovations
Equipment rental and maintenance
Office supplies and expenses
Travel and training
Telephone
Insurance
Depreciation
Contractual services
Membership fees
Other supplies
Litigation costs
Subgrants
Access to Justice
Disaster recovery
Miscellaneous

Total expenses

Change in net assets before other
changes

Other changes:
Equipment purchases and payments
on capital lease obligations
Change in net assets
Net assets, beginning

Net assets, ending

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Temporarlly Restricted

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS {(CONTINUED)

Lafayette
Parish
Bar
Foundation

$ 11,280

S 11,280

S 4,581

3 11,280

State of
Louisiana,
Department
of Justice

S 18,750
$ 18,750
$ 10, 000
8,750
S 18,750
S -
S —

Southwest
Louisiana
Parish Bar
Association
S 3,613
S 3,613
9 3,326
287
5 3,613
3 —
3 -




Temporarily Restricted

Temporary
Assistance
for Needy
Families

3 64,092

S 64,092

$ 28,395
11,221

6, 697
2,450

213

804

1,179
5,252
1,459

600
1,551

1,589
2,382

$ 63,792

3 300

I
3‘5

Legal
Assistance
for
Victims

S 249,823

oyl

S 243,823

$ 86,985
29,271
24,070

p—

6,252
26,291
g, 000
907

3,100
500
1,440

29,507

S 247,723

3 2,100

(2,100}

Subtotal

2,728, 368
1, 364

37,230

22,766, 862

s 741,726
901,034
366,143
160,450

33,428
62,073
111, 360
85,330
40,075

73,035
12,850
36,173
0,280
98, 883
16,398
41,244
9,137

$2,795,619

$ (28,657)

(109, 445)

$ (138,102)

415,825

S 277,723

Total - All Funds

Property 2003

$2,1728, 368
- 1,364

- 37,230

52,766,862

741,726
- 901,034
- 36b,143
- 160, 450
- 33,428
- 62,073
- 111, 360
- 85,330
- 40,075
138, 01l
- 73,035
= 12,850
- 36,173
- 6,280
- 98,883
- 16,398
- 41,244
- 9,137

S5 138,611 $2,934,230

$ (138,611} 5 (167,268}

109,445 -

S {(29,1606) $ (le7,268)

640, 731 1,056,556

$ 611,565  §

889,288

2002

52,649,001
14,182
1,000
9,322

$2,673,505

$ 535,730
785,786
284, 607
146,896

52,468
61,913
81,245
84,052
35,632
119,816
72,658
11,617
27,059
4,613
51,435
11,483

11,904

52,378,964

s 294,541
5 294,541
762,015

$1,056,556




ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in net assets
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
to net cash provided (used) by operating
activities:
Depreciation
Change in assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease 1in assets:
Grant funds receivable
Other receivables
Due from Scouthwest Louisiana Legal
Prepald expenses and other assets
Increase (decrease}) in liabilities:
Cash overdraft
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Due to subrecipients
Deferred revenue
Client trust deposits

Net cash provided (used) by cperating activities
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of fixed assets
Purchases ¢of investment securities
Sales and maturities of investment securities
Net cash used by investing activities
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from capital lease obligations
Payments on capital lease payable obligations
Net cash provided {(used) by financing actaivities
Net decrease in cash and cash eguivalents
Cash and cash eguivalents, beginning
Cash and cash equivalents, ending

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

Cash payments for interest

See Notes to Financial Statements.

- 10 -

(167,268)

138,611

(149, 359)
5,248

{11,919)

(13>5,888)
18, 312
(32, 588)
(4, 959)
13, 000

8,534

(321,276}

{90, 934)
(510, 521)
582, 782

(18,673)

(18,511}

$

(18,511)

3

{358, 460)

426,745

S 68, 28>

3,203

2002

$ 294,541

119,816

(22, 563)
(9,307)
10,500
(25, 696)

238, 605
(18,151)
37,840
4,634
{368, 643}
1,912

S 263,548

$ (177,946)
(332,782)
94, 000

$ {(416,728)

S 45,421
(7,604)

3 37,817

$ (115,363)

42,108

$ 426,745

3 1,391




Note 1i.

ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Acadiana Legal Service Corporation (the “Corporation”) is a nonprofit
organization created in 1978 to provide legal assistance in non-criminal
proceedings or matters to persons unable to afferd such counsel. The
Corporation is funded primarily by Legal Services Corporation (LSC), a
nonprofit corporation established by Congress to administer a nationwide
legal assistance program. The financial statements of the Corporation have
been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America and the requirements of Legal Services

Corpcration. The more significant accounting policies of the Corporation are
described below:

Basis of accounting:

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual
basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. Under the accrual basis of

accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized
when incurred.

Basis of presentation:

The Corporation's financial statements are prepared in accordance with
Statement o¢f Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS} No. 117, Financial
Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under S8FAS No. 117, the
Corporation is required to report information regarding its financial
position and activities according to three c¢lasses of net assets:
unrestricted, temporarily restricted, and permanently restricted. All

support reported in the Corporation's financial statements are classified
as temporarily restricted.

Use of estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles reguires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at
the balance sheet date and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses

during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from
those estimates.

Reclassifications:

Certain amounts from the prior year have been reclassified to conform to

the current year presentation, which had no effect on total changes in net
assets or total net assets.

Cash and cash equivalents:

For reporting purposes, the Corporaticn considers all highly 1liqguid
investment securities purchased with an original maturity of three months
or less to be cash equivalents.




ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Client trust escrow funds:

Funds received from clients are deposited into a separate cash account and
restricted for the payment of expenses 1in c¢onnection wlith related
litigation.

Investments:

Investments are stated at cost or amortized cost, which approximates
market.

Fixed assets:

Fixed assets are recorded at cost, when purchased, or if donated, at the
estimated fair wvalue on the date of donation. Depreciation is provided
over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets using the
straight-line method. The following is a summary of the estimated useful
lives used:

Buildings and improvements 25 Years

Furniture and eguipment 3 - 10 Years

Library 10 Years
Support:

The Corporation recognizes grant funds from LSC as suppert on a straight-
line basis over the grant period. In accordance with LSC regulations, the
Corporation may retain unexpended grant funds for use in future periods
provided such funds are not in excess of 10% of the recipient's annuallized
funding and expenses incurred are in compliance with the specified terms of
the grant agreement. LSC may, at its discretion, regquest reimbursement for
expenses or return of funds, or both, as a result of noncompliance on
behalf of the Corpeoratioen with fthe terms of the dgrant agreement. In
addition, should the Corporation terminate its legal assistance activities,
all unexpended funds are to be returned to LSC.

The Corporation also received funding from the Louisiana Bar Foundation,
Cajun Area Agency on Aging, Inc., Cenla Area Agency on Aging, Inc., Gillis
W. Long Poverty Law Center, The Rapides Foundation, Vernon Parish Council
on Aging, Inc., Lafayette Parish Bar Foundation, State of Louisilana,
Department of Justice, Southwest Louisiana Parish Bar Foundation, State of
Louilsiana, Department of Social Services, and U.S. Department of Justice.
Funds received under the contract with the Vernon Parish Council on Aging,
Inc. are earned on a unit-of-service basis.

Contributions:

Contributions of donated services that c¢reate or enhance nonfinancial
assets or that require specialized skills, are provided by individuals
possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased i1f not
provided by donation, are recorded at their fair wvalues 1in the period
received,




ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

NOTES TC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income taxes:

Acadiana Legal Service Corporation is exempt from Federal income taxes
under Section 501 {(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code and, accordingly, no
provision for income taxes 1s included in the financial statements. 1In
addition, the Corporation has been classified as an organization that 1is
not a private foundation under Section 509 (a) (2).

Private attorney involvement ({(PAI):

Legal Services Corporation requires a recipient of LSC funding to devote an
amount of LSC and/or non-LSC funds equal to at least 12.5% of the
recipient's LSC annualized basic field award for the involvement of private
attorneys in the delivery of legal assistance to eligible clients.
Expenses incurred in PAI include all expenses directly related to private
attorney involvement as well as an allocation of indirect (overhead}
expenses. In general, indirect (overhead) expenses are allocated based on
the ratio of direct PAI salary costs in relation to total salary costs of
all attorneys, paralegals, and support staff.

Note 2. Cash and Cash Equivalents

At December 31, 2003, the carrying amount of the Corporation's depeosits (cash
and investment securities) totaled 5$328,806, and the bank balances totaled

$365,112. All balances at December 31, 2003, were fully secured by Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) coverage.

Note 3. Grant Funds Receivable

Grant funds receivable is comprised of the following at December 31, 2003:

Cajun Area Agency on Aging, Inc. S 3,220
Cenla Area BAgency on Aging, Inc. 1,252
Vernon Parish Council on Aging, Inc. 5,559
Lafayette Parish Bar Foundation 2,712
State of Louisiana, Department of

Justice 18,750
State of Loulisiana, Department of

Sccilial Services 4,392
U.S. Department of Justice 124,912
Legal Services of North Louisiana 5,000
Capital Area Legal Services Corporation 20,000
Total grant funds receivable $ 191,797

Note 4. Fixed Assets

Fixed assets, including a legal library, are considered owned by the
Corporation while in use by the program or in future authorized programs.
However, certain funding sources may maintain equitable interest in the

property purchased with grant monies as well as the right to determine the
use of any proceeds from the sale of these assets.

-..13_



ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Legal Services Corporation has a reversionary interest in those fixed assets
purchased with LSC funds. Fixed assets are recorded at cost and depreciation
is computed on a straight-line basis over the useful lives of the assets. A
summary of fixed assets is as follows:

Buildings and improvements S 887,943
Furniture and equipment 1,409,066
Library 240,516
Land 203, 665
Total fixed assets $ 2,741,190
Less: accumulated depreciation (2,100,722)
Net fixed assets 3 040,468

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, totaled
$138,611 and $119,816, respectively. Of the total assets, $56,662, was
acquired through capital leases.

Note 5. Accrued Liabilities

Included in accrued liabilities is annual leave which vests with the employee
and is payable upon termination totaling $109,035 and $95,577, at December
31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. Maximum annual leave amounts which can be
carried over to subsequent years are 225 hours per employee for employees
with more than 3 years of service and 150 hours per enmployee for employees
with less than 3 years of service. Also included in accrued liabilities is
$19,558 and 563,617, of accrued wages and salaries at December 31, 2003 and
2002, respectively. The remaining balance in accrued liabilities represents
miscellaneous items.

Note 6. Summary of Funding

The following details the funding of the Corporation for the year ended
December 31, 2003:

Funding Source Period Support

Legal Services Corporation:

Basic Field - General Grant 01/01/03 - 12/31/03 $2,029,069
Louisiana Bar Foundatien:
TOLTA Grant 01/01/03 - 12/31/03 S 205,237
Cajun Area Agency on Aging, Inc.:
Title III-B 2002-2003 Grant 07/01/02 - 06/30/03 $ 16,944
Title III-B 2003-2004 Grant 07/01/03 - 06/30/04 16,945
Title III-E 2002-2003 Grant 07/01/02 - 06/30/03 13,519
Subtotal S 47,408
Subtotal forward $2,281,714

_14_



ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Funding Source Period Support
Subtotal forwarded 2,281,714
Cenla Area Agency on Aging, Inc.:

Title III-B 2002-2003 Grant 07/01/02 06/30/03 $ 12,106

Title ITI-B 2003-2004 Grant 07/01/03 0de6/30/04 12,103

Title ITJI-E 2002-2003 Grant 07/01/02 06/30/03 19,564

Titie III-E 2003-2004 Grant 07/01/03 06/30/04 9,654

Subtotal S 23,427

Gillis W. Long Poverty Law

Center 06/01/03 08/31/03 S 20,000
The Rapides Foundation

Grant 01/01/02 12/31/04 $ 21,963
Vernon Parish Council on

Aging, Inc.:

2002-2003 Ceontract 07/01/02 06/30/03 S 1,853

2003-2004 Contract 07/01/03 06/30/04 1,853

Subtotal S 3,706

Lafayette Parish Bar Foundation

Grant 01/01/03 01/31/04 S 11,280
State of Louisiana, Department

of Justice 11/24/03 06/30/04 S 18,750
Southwest Louisiana Parish Bar

Foundation 5 3,613
State of Leouisiana -~ Department

of Social Services:

Temporary Assistance for

Needy Families 10/01/02 09/30/03 S 64,092
U.5. Department of Justice:

Legal Assistance for Victims 10/01/02 09/30/04 $ 249,823
Total grants and contracts 2,128,368

Note 7. Lease of Facilities

The Corporation leases various facilities to serve as branch offices. During
the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, the Corporation expended $70, 281
and $67,911, respectively, on lease payments.

._15.._



ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following details the written lease agreements in effect for the year
ended December 31, 2003:

- Number
of Renewal Renewal Monthly
Location Initial Lease Term Options Period Payment
Alexandria 04/01/2000 - 03/31/2001 2 One-~-Year S 1,100
Lake Charles 02/01/2002 - 01/31/2004 1 Two-Year S 600
Lake Charles 08/01/2002 — 07/31/2003 1 One-Year 5 1,700
Marksville 04/01/1997 — 04/02/1998 2 One-Year S 275

In addition to the above, Acadiana Legal Service Corporation has verbal lease
agreements for offices in New Iberia, Opelousas, Franklin, and Leesville,
Louisiana, for monthly payments of $500, $459, $250, and $225, respectively.

Note 8. Grants to Other Agencies

During the vyear, the Corporation granted $17,000, of LSC funds to the
Lafayette Parisn Bar Foundation’'s Lafayette Volunteer Lawyers Project and
510,574, to the Central Louisiana Pro Bono Project. Both subgrantees are pro
bon¢ programs, which use the funds to provide civil legal services to low-
income persons eligible for representation by the Corporation. As of
December 31, 2003, both subgrantees had expended all these funds.

Note 9. Grant Agreements

Louisiana Bar Foundation:

Acadiana Legal Service Corporation entered into a grant agreement with the
Louisiana Bar Foundation (LBF) to provide free legal assistance in civil
matters according to the eligibility standards approved by the Board of
Directors in accordance with LSC requlations under the LBF's Interest on
Lawyers’ Trust Accounts (IOLTA) Program. This grant agreement encompassed
the period from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003, and totaled

$205,237. BAs of December 31, 2003, the Corporation had received and expended
all these funds.

Cajun Area Agency on Agling, Inc.:

The Corporation entered into a grant agreement with the Cajun Area Agency on
Aging, Inc. to provide supportive services under Title IIT-B of the Older
Americans’ Act of 1965 to the elderly. This grant agreement encompassed the
period from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, and totaled $33,889. As of
December 31, 2003, the Corporation had recelived and expended all these funds.
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation entered into a second grant agreement with
the Cajun Area Agency on Aging, Inc. to provide supportive services under
Title III-B of the Older Americans’ Act of 1965 to the elderly. This grant
agreement encompasses the period from July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004, and
totals $33,889. As of December 31, 2003, the Corporation had received, or

accrued, as necessary and expended 516,945, approxXimately one-half of the
total funds granted.
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Acadiana Legal Service Corporation entered into a grant agreement with the
Cajun Area Agency on Aging, Inc. to provide caregiver support under Title
ITI-E o©of the Older Americans’ Act of 1965 to the elderly. This grant
agreement encompassed the period from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, and
totaled $27,037. As of December 31, 2003, the Corporation had received and
expended all these funds.

Cenla Area Agency on Aging, Inc.:

The Corporation entered inte a grant agreement with the Cenla Area Agency on
Aging, Inc. to provide supportive services under Title III-B of the OQOlder
Americans’ Act of 1965 to the elderly. This grant agreement encompassed the
period from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, and totaled $24,208. As of
December 31, 2003, the Corporation had received and expended all these funds.
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation entered into a second grant agreement with
the Cenla Area Agency on Aging, Inc. to provide supportive services under
Title III-B of the Older Americans’ Act of 1965 to the elderly. This grant
agreement encompasses the periocd from July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004, and
totals $24,208. As of December 31, 2003, the Corporation had received, or
accrued, as necessary and expended $12,103, approximately one-half of the
total funds granted.

Acadiana lLegal Service Corporation entered into a grant agreement with the

Cenla Area Agency on Aging, Inc. to provide caregiver support under Title
ITI-E of the Older Americans’ Act of 1965 to the elderly. This grant

agreement encompassed the period from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, and
totaled $39,130. As of December 31, 2003, the Corporation had received and

expended all these funds. The Corporation entered into a second grant

agreement with the Cenla Area Agency on Aging, Inc. to provide caregiver

support under Title III-E of the Older Americans’ Act of 1965 to the elderly.

This grant agreement encompasses the pericd from July 1, 2003 through June

30, 2004, and totals $19,134. BAs of December 31, 2003, the Corporation had
received, or accrued, as necessary and expended $9,654, approximately one-

half of the total funds granted.

Giliis W. Long Poverty Law Center:

The Corporation entered into an agreement with the Gillis W. Long Poverty Law
Center (the "“"Law Center”) to employ interns participating in the Gillis W,
Long Poverty Law Center Summer Internship Program for 10 weeks. The Law
Center provided the Corpeoration with funds totaling $20,000, to be used
specifically for the payment of the salary associated with these interns. As
of December 31, 2003, the Corporation had received and expended all these
funds.

The Rapides Foundation:

Acadiana Legal Service Corporation entered into an agreement with The Rapides
Foundation t¢ offset the costs assoclated with expanding services for victims
of domestic violence in Evangeline Parish, Louisiana, through technology and
paralegal services. This agreement encompasses the period from January 1,
2002 through December 31, 2004, and totals $60,000. As of December 31, 2003,
the Corporation had received and expended all these funds.
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Vernon Parish Council on Aging, Inc.:

The Corporation entered into a contract with the Vernon Parish Council on
Aging, Inc. for the period from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, in the
amount of $3,706. These funds are restricted for use in providing legal
education seminars for the elderly of Vernon Parish, Louisiana. As of
December 31, 2003, the Corporation had received and expended all these funds.
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation also entered into a second contract with
the Vernon Parish Council on Aging, Inc. for the period from July 1, 2003
through June 30, 2004, in the amount of $3,706. These funds are restricted
for use in providing legal education seminars for the elderly of Vernon
Parish, Louisiana. As of December 31, 2003, the Corporation had received, or

accrued, as necessary and expended $1,853, approximately one-half of the
contract amount,

Lafayette Parish Bar Foundation:

Acadiana Legal Service Corporation entered into an agreement with the
Lafayette Parish Bar Foundation (LPBF} to provide free legal assistance in
civil matters according to the eligibility standards approved by the Board of
Directors in accordance with LSC regulations under the LPBF's Lafayette
Volunteer Lawyers Program. This agreement encompasses the period from
January 1, 2003 through January 31, Z2Z004. As of December 31, 2003, the
Corporation had received, or accrued, as necessary and expended 511, 280.

State of Louisiana, Department of Justice:

The Corporation entered into a cooperative endeavor agreement with the State
of Louisiana, Department of Justice to provide civil legal services to low-
income persons, including but not limited to the areas of family, domestic
viclence, consumer, housing, employment, and administrative law. This grant
agreement encompasses the period from November 24, 2003 through June 30,
2004, and totals $75,000. As of December 31, 2003, the Corporation had
received, or accrued, as necessary and expended $18,750, approximately one-
fourth of the cooperative endeavor agreement amount.

Southwest Louisiana Parish Bar Foundation:

The Corporation received and expended $3,613, from the Southwest Louisilana
Parish Bar Foundation.

State of Louisiana, Department of Social Services:

The Corporation entered into a professional agreement with the State of
Louisiana, Department of Social Services for the period from October 1, 2002
through September 30, 2003, not to exceed $53500,000. These funds are
restricted for use in providing services to the 0Office of Family Support’s
TANF Parental Involvement Initiative and are earned on a unit-of-service
basis. For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, the Corporation

received, or accrued, as necessary, and expended 564,082 and 52,400,
respectively under this professional agreement.
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U.S. Department of Justice:

Acadiana lLegal Service Corporation entered into a grant agreement with the U.S.
Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Violence Against Women Office to
provide legal services to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, and/or
stalking. This grant agreement encompasses the period from October 1, 2002 through
september 30, 2004, and totals $499,646. For the years ended December 31, 2003 and
2002, the Corpcration received, or accrued, as necessary, and expended $249,823, and
$62,456, respectively, which represents approximately 63% of the total funds
granted.

Of the above funds, the Corporation has committed the following amounts to the
listed agencies as subgrantees:

Chez Hope s 28,372

New Start Center 26,884
Faith House 26,503
Satety Net for Abused Persons (SNAPR) 24,425
Turning Point 12,830
Total subgrant commitments s 119,014

For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, remitted, or accrued, as necessary
$5%9,507 and $14,877, respectively which represents approximately 63% of the total
amount of subgrant commitments.

Note 10. Retirement Plan

Acadiana Legal Service Corporation established a 403 (b} retirement plan (the “plan”)
for those employees who meet the eligibility requirements set forth in the Plan.
The amount of contributions to the Plan 1s at the discretion of the Board of
Directors. The Corporation contributed $14,096 and $13,320, to the Plan for the
years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

Note 11. Capital Leases

The Corporation has entered into non-cancelable leases for equipment, which
transfers ownership of the equipment to the Corporation at a bargain purchase option
at the end of the lease term. The leased assets, which are included in property and
equipment, are recorded at $56, 662, at an interest rate of 4.96% to 8.00% over the

term of the lease. Accumulated depreciation as of December 31, 2003, totaled
$16, 978.
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The following is a schedule by years of the future minimum lease payments required
under the capital lease together with the present value of the net minimum lease

payments as of December 31, 2003:

Years Endlng
December 31,

2004 5 17,421
2005 11,482
Total future minimum lease payments $ 28,3903
Note 12. Classification of Expenses
General
Program and
Services Administrative Total
Salaries and wages:
Lawyers 5 697,838 8 43,888 741,726
Nonlawyers 705, 615 195,419 901, 034
Employee benefits 296,100 70,043 366,143
Space cost and renovations 148,279 12,171 160,450
Equipment rental and maintenance 31,036 2,392 33,428
Office supplies and expenses 50,198 11,875 62,073
Travel and training 01,248 20,112 111, 360
Telephone 69,006 16,324 85,330
Insurance 34,635 5,440 40,075
Depreciation 112,095 26,516 138,611
Contractual services 27,850 45,185 73,035
Membership fees 11,673 1,177 12,850
Other supplies 36,173 -~ 36,173
Litigation costs 6,280 —~ 6,280
Subgrants S8, 883 - 98,883
Access to Justice 16, 398 - 16,398
Disaster recovery 33,354 7,890 41,244
Miscellaneous 7,389 1,748 9,137
Total expenses $2,474,050 $_ 460,180 $2,934,230
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ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF ALL TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED REVENUES
AND EXPENSES, EXCLUDING PROPERTY

Year Ended Decembexr 31, 2003

Support and revenues:
Grants and contracts:
Legal Services Corporation
Other
Investment income
Miscellaneous

Total suppert and revenues

Expenses:

Salaries and wages:

Lawyers

Nonlawyers
Employvee benefits
Space cost and renovations
Equipment rental and maintenance
Office supplies and expenses
Travel and training
Telephone
Insurance
Contractual services
Membership fees
Cther supplies
Litigation costs
Subgrants
Access to Justice
Disaster recovery
Miscellanecus

Total expenses

Excess (deficiency) of support and
revenues over exXpenses

Other changes:
Equipment purchases and payments on
capltal lease Obligations |

Excess (deficiency) of support and
revenues over expenses and other
changes

General

$1,774,431

209,366

1, 364
37,230

Basic Figld

Private
Attorney
Involvement

$2,022,391

505,116
758,134
292,470
138, 357

28, 639
45,849
69, 230
58,497
32,849
23,902
11,319
31,467
2,029

7,520
41,244

6,090

$2,0502,712

S

(106,185)

(30,321)

S {136,506}

- 22 -

$ 229,638
20,871

$ 250,509

$ 54,919
37,055
26,137
14,066

2,912
4,606
3, 645
5,843
3,339
44,820
231
1,715
27,574
16,398

1,985

$ 251,245

3 {736)

(1,160)

$ (1,896)

Total

$2,004,069
230,237

1,364
37,230

$2,272,900

560,035
795,189
318, 607
152,423

31,551
50,455
78,875
64,340
36,188
68,722
11,550
33,182

2,029
35,094
16,398
41,244

8,075

$2,303, 857

(31,057)

(107, 345)

g (138,402)




Cajun Area
Agency oOn

Aging, Inc.
g -
33,889
$ 33,889
$ 15,400
9,079
4,930
794
980
260
500
400°
140
400
$ 33,889
3 -
g -

Cajun Area
Agency on

Aging, Inc.

Caregiver
$ —
13,519

S 13,519
S 7,838
2,913
1,682

3390

250

258

188

S 13,519
$ -—

s ___ -

Cenla Area
Agency on

Aging, Inc.

24,209

$ 24,209

$ 24,209

....23_

Cenla Area

Agency on
Aging, Inc.
Caregiver

S 29,218

S 13,540

S 29,218

Gillis W.
Long
Poverty

Law Center

$ —
20,000
5 20,000
$ -
20, 000
s 20,000
$ -
8=




ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF ALL TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED REVENUES (CONTINUED)
AND EXPENSES, EXCLUDING PROPERTY
Year Ended December 31, 2003

Vernon Lafavyette
The Parish Parish
Rapildes Council on Bar
Foundation Aging, Inc. Foundation
Support and revenues:
Grants and contracts:
Legal Services Corporation $ -~ $ - 3 -
Other 21,963 3,706 11,280
Investment income - - -
Miscellaneous -~ - —
Total support and revenues $ 21,963 S 3,706 5 11,280
Expenses:
Salaries and wages:
Lawyers $ 3,286 S 1,766 5 4,581
Nonlawyers 8,098 583 3,350
Employee benefits 2,074 473 -
Space cost and rencovations 1,883 = 450
Equipment rental and maintenance - 139 750
Office supplies and expenses 1,064 120 -
Travel and training 1,208 465 -
Telephone 2,950 - 850
Insurance ~ - -
Contractual services - 60 =
Membership fees | - - 400
Other supplies - — -
Litigation costs - 899

Subgrants 1,800 100 -
Access to Justice - - _
Disaster recovery - - -
Miscellaneous - - -

Total expenses 5 21,963 5 3,706 S 11, 280

Excess (deficiency)} of support and
revenues over expenses $ - 5 - 5 -

Other changes:
Equipment purchases and payments on
capital lease obligations - - -

Excess {(deficiency) of support and
revenues over expenses and otherx

changes S = 5 = S =

— 94 -




Loulisiana,
Department
of Justice

State of

$ -
18, 750
s 18,750
$ 10,000
8,750
$ 18,750
$ -
2 -

Southwest
Louisilana

Parish Bar
Foundation

3 3,613

S 3,326

S 3,613

Temporary

Assistance

for Needy
Families

64,092

3 64,092

> 28,385
11,221

0, 697
2,450
213
804
1,178
5,252
1,45%
600

1,551
1,589
2,382

S 63,792

3 300

$ 300

- 25 -

Legal
Assistance
for
Victims

3 _
249,823

S 249,823

S B6, 985
29,271
24,070

0,202
26,291
3,000
907
3,100
900
1,440

59, 507

S 247,723

S 2,100

(2,100}

s -

Total

$2,004,069
724,299
1,364
37,230

$2,766,962

$ 741,726
901, 034
366,143
160,450

33,428
62,073
111, 360
85,330
40,075
73,035
12,850
36,173
6,280
98,883
16,398
41,244
9,137

$2,795,619

$ (28,0657)
(109,445)
£ (138,102)




ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAIL AWARDS
Year Ended December 31, 2003

Federal
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through CFDA Federal
Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Number Expenditures

Legal Services Corporation:
Basic Field ~ General Grant 09.019051 $2,004,069

U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services:

Pass—-Through Program From:
State of Loulisiana, Department of
Social Services:

Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) 93,558 63,792

U.S8. Department of Justice:

Legal Assistance for Victims 16.524 249,823

Total expenditures of Federal awards $2,317, 684

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of Federal awards includes the
Federal grant activity of Acadiana lLegal Service Corporation and is presented
on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is
presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A=-133, Audits
of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Therefore, some
amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or
used in the preparation of the basic financial statements.
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT
OF FINANCTAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation
Lafayette, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of Acadiana Legal Service
Corporation (a nonprofit organization) as cof and for the year ended
December 31, 2003, and have issued our report thereon dated April
28, 2004. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, 1issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States; and the provisions of the Audit Guide for Recipients and
Auditors and the Compliance Supplement for Audits of LSC Recipients,
issued by Legal Services Corporation.

Compliance

As part of obtaining reasocnable assurance about whether Acadiana
Legal ©Service Corporation’s financial statements are free of
material migstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with
certaln provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants,
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on
the determination o¢f financial statement amounts. However,
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncomplliance that are required to be reported under Government
Auditing Standards.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered Acadiana Legal
Service Corporation's internal control over financial reporting in
order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of
expressing our opinlion on the financial statements and not to
provide assurance on the internal contrel over financial reporting.
Qur consideration of the internal control over financial reporting
would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control
over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. A
material weakness 1s a condition in which the design or operation of
one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a
relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that

Members of American Institute of Certified Pabiic Acconntanis
Soctery of Lowisiona Certified Public Acconnrants

* A Protessional Accoynling Corporation.




I

To the Board of Directors
Acadiana Legal) Service Corporation
Lafayette, Louisiana

would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and
not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing
their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over
financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

This report 1s intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee,
Board of Directors, management, Legislative Auditor, Federal awarding agencies, and
pass~through entities, is not intended to be, and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is
distributed by the Legislative Auditer as a public document.

6/?0055/*&0, Pﬂf*"'ﬁt, Le wis Bﬁéd 7 £.C.¢P

Crowley, Louisiana
April 28, 2004
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CERTIFIED PUBLI1C

ACCOUNTANTS

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE
TO EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND INTERNAIL CONTROL OVER
COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133

To the Beoard of Directors
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation
Lafayette, Louisiana

Compliance

We have audited the compliance of Acadiana Legal Service Corporation
(a2 nonpreofit organization) with the types of compliance requirements
described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular
A-133 Compliance Supplement and the Compliance Supplement for Audits
of LSC Recipients, issued by Legal Services Corporation, that are
applicable to each of its major Federal programs for the year ended
December 31, 2003. Acadlana Legal Service Corporation's major
Federal programs are i1dentified in the summary of auditor’s results
section of the accompanying schedule of findings and qQuestioned
costs. Compliance with the regquirements of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grants applicable to each of its major Federal
programs 15 the responsibiiity of the Ceorporation's management. Cur
responsibility is to express an opinion on Acadiana Legal Service
Corporation's compliance based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing

- standards generally accepted 1n the United States of America; the

standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States; OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and
Non-Profit Organizations; and the provisions of the Audit Guide for
Recipients and Auditors and the Compliance Supplement for Audits of
L5C Recipients, issued by Legal Services Corporation. Those
standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that
could have a direct and material effect on a major Federal program
cccurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
about Acadiana Legal Service Corporation's compliance with those
requirenents and performing such other procedures as we considered
necessary in the cilrcumstances. We believe that our audit provides
a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a
legal determination of Acadiana Legal Service Corporation's
compliance with those requirements.

In cur opinion, Acadiana Legal Service Corporation complied, in all
material respects, with the requirements referred to above that are
applicable to each of its major Federal programs for the year ended
December 31, 2003.

Members of American Instttuite of Ceirtified Pubdic Aceountanty
Socrery of Louistana Certified Pablic Accotntanes

* A Professional Accounting Corporation



To the Board of Directors
Acadiana Legal Service Corporation
Lafayvette, Louisiana

Internal Control over Compliance

The management of Acadiana Legal Service Corporation is responsible for establishing
and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with requirements of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to Federal programs. In planning and
performing our audit, we considered Acadiana Legal Service Corporation's internal
control over compliance with requirements that could have a direct and material effect
on a major Federal program in order to determine our auditing procedures for the
purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal
control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133.

We noted a certain matter inveolving the internal control over compliance and its
operation that we consider to be a reportable condition. Reportable conditions invelve
matters coming to our attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or
operation of the internal control over compliance that, in our judgment, could
adversely affect BAcadiana Legal Service Corporation’s ability to administer a major
Federal program in accordance with applicable requirements of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grants. This reportable condition is described in the accompanying
schedule of findings and guestioned costs as item #2003-1,

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of
the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that
noncompliance with applicable requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants
that would be material in relation to a major Federal program being audited may occur
and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of
performing their assigned functions. Our consideration of the internal control over
compliance would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control that
might be reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all
reportable conditions that are also considered Lo be material weaknesses. We believe
that the reportable conditions described above are material weaknesses.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee,
Board of Directors, management, Legislative Auditor, Federal awarding agencies, and
pass-through entities, is not intended to be, and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is
distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public document.

BRIJUSJAR{}' Pﬁﬁl'f&: Ltfwff ¢ Blef&u#, L‘L.P-

Crowley, LOuilsiana
April 28, 2004
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ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
Year Ended December 31, 2003

We have audited the financial statements of Acadiana Legal Service Corporation as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2003, and have issued our report thereon dated April 28, 2004.
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptrecoller General of the United States; the U.8. Office
of Management and Budget {(OMB} Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-
Profit Organizations; and the provisions of Legal Services Corporation’s Audit Guide for
Recipients and Auditors and Compliance Supplement for Audits of LSC Recipients. OQur audit of
the financial statements as of December 31, 2003, resulted in an unqualified opinion.

Section I. Summary of Auditeor’s Reports

a. Report on Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements

Internal Control
Material Weaknesses Yes No Reportable Conditions [] Yes Dd no

Compliance
Compliance Material to Financial Statements | | Yes [X] o

. Federal Awards

ITnternal Control

Material Weaknesses E Yes D No Reportable Conditions D Yes :l No
Type of Opinion on Compliance Unqualified K] Qualified []
For Major Programs Disclaimer |:| Adverse D

Are their findings required to be reported in accordance with Circular A-133,
Section 510(a)? X ves [ Mo

c. Identification of Major Programs

CDFA Number Name of Federal Program

09.619051 Basic Field - General

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B Programs: $ 300,000

Is the auditee a "low-risk" auditee, as defined by OMB Circular A-1337

[] Yes [X] No

Section II. Financial Statement Findings

There were no matters noted relating to reportable conditions, material weaknesses, or

instances of noncompliance related to the financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2003.

{Continued)
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ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED)
Year Ended December 31, 2003

Section III. Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

#2003-1 - LSC Reporting Requirements

Finding: While performing our compliance testing relating to case files, we noted that
two cases randomly selected for testing that should have been reported on the
Corporation’s Semiannual Case Disclosure Reports were not,

Recommendation: We recommend that a revised Semiannual Case Disclosure Report for the
period July 1 - December 31, 2003, be submitted to LSC that includes the two cases
referred to above.

Response: Management concurs with this recommendation and will prepare and submit a
revised Semiannual Case Disclosure Report for the period July 1 -~ December 31,
2003, to Legal Services Corporation.
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ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS
Year Ended December 31, 2003

Section I. Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements
There were no matters noted relating to reportable conditions, material weaknesses,
or instances of noncompliance related to the financial statements reported for the
year ended December 31, 2002.

Section I1. Internal Control and Compliance Material to Federal Awards

There were no matters noted relating to reportable conditions, material weaknesses,
or instances of noncompliance, including questioned costs, related to Federal awards
reported for the year ended December 31, 2002.

Section III. Management Latter

There were no matters reported in a separate management letter for the year ended
December 31, 200z.
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Law OrRces OF

ACADIANA LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION

1020 SURREY STREET
P.O. Box 4823
.LAFAYETTE, LousiaNna 70502-4823

(337) 237-4320 FAX: (227) 237-8339

MANAGEMENT’ S CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
Year Ended December 31, 2003

Section I. Internal Ceontrol and Conpliance Material to the Financial
Statements

There were no matters noted relating to reportable conditions,
material weaknesses, or instances of noncompliance related to the
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Saction II. Internal Control and Compliance Material to Federal Awards

#2003-1 - LSC Reporting Reguirements

Management will prepare and submit a revised Semiannual Case
Disclosure Report for the period July 1 - December 31, 2003, to
Legal Services Corporation. '

Section IIl. Management Leatter

There were no matteré-rEpDrted in a separate management letter for
the year ended December 31, 2003. ~

Responsible Party: Joseph R. Oelkers, 1III, Executive Director

SERVING THE PARISHES OF AcADIA. EVANGEUNE, IRERIA, LAFAYETTE, S1. LANDRY, ST. MARTIN, ST. MARY AND VERMILION




